

To be Argued by:
JOHN N. LIPSITZ
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division—Fourth Department

MARK A. STONEHAM and BONNIE STONEHAM,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Docket No.:
CA 21-01542

– against –

JOSEPH BARSUK, INC., DAVID BARSUK, LLC, HARRY BARSUK, LLC,
BARSUK RECYCLING, LLC, BARSUK TRADING PARTNERS, L.P.,
BARSUK RENTALS, LLC, BARSUK HOLDINGS, LLC, BARSUK BUFFALO
PROPERTIES, LLC and HARRY MARK BARSUK, individually,

Defendants,

– and –

DAVID J. BARSUK, individually,

Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

LIPSITZ, PONTERIO &
COMERFORD, LLC
Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
424 Main Street, Suite 1500
Buffalo, New York 14202
(716) 849-0701
jnl@lipsitzponterio.com
map@lipsitzponterio.com
zjw@lipsitzponterio.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
ARGUMENT	17
POINT I	
CONTRARY TO THE IMPLICIT HOLDING OF SUPREME COURT, A VEHICLE IS A STRUCTURE WITHIN THE MEANING OF §240(1).....	17
POINT II	
SUPREME COURT ERRED IN HOLDING AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT PLAINTIFF WAS ENGAGED IN ROUTINE MAINTENANCE AS OPPOSED TO REPAIR WORK.....	23
A. Defendant Failed to Set Forth a <u>Prima Facie</u> Showing Establishing Entitlement to Judgment as a Matter of Law on the Issue of Whether Plaintiff’s Labor on the Trailer Amounts to Routine Maintenance	30
B. The Evidence in the Record Raises a Triable Question of Fact on the Issue of Whether Plaintiff’s Work Constituted a Repair or Routine Maintenance	31
POINT III	
SUPREME COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT LABOR LAW § 240(1) APPLIES ONLY TO WORKERS INJURED ON CONSTRUCTION SITES.....	34
POINT IV	
THE EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD WITH RESPECT TO THE REMAINING ISSUES DECIDED BY SUPREME COURT IS SUFFICIENT TO WARRANT REINSTATEMENT OF PLAINTIFFS’ § 240(1) CLAIM	40

A.	Supreme Court Correctly Concluded Defendant Failed to Satisfy Its Moving Burden on The Issue of Sole Proximate Cause	41
B.	The Record Establishes at Least A Triable Question of Fact on The Issue of Plaintiff’s Status as An Employee of Defendant	42
	CONCLUSION.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Allen v. General Elec. Co.</u> , 32 A.D.3d 1163 (4th Dep’t 2006).....	30
<u>Ampolini v. Long Island Lighting Co.</u> , 186 A.D.2d 772 (2d Dep’t 1992).....	21
<u>Bissell v. Town of Amherst.</u> 13 Misc. 3d 1216A (Sup. Ct. Erie Co. 2005), <u>aff’d</u> , 32 A.D.3d 1278 (4th Dep’t 2006)	25, 26, 31, 32
<u>Buckmann v. State.</u> 64 A.D.3d 1137 (4th Dep’t 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Caddy v. Interborough Rapid Transit Co.</u> , 195 N. Y. 415 (1909).....	18, 22
<u>Caraciolo v. 800 Second Ave. Condo.</u> , 294 A.D.2d 200 (1st Dep’t 2002).....	26
<u>Carr v. Jacob Perl Associates.</u> 201 A.D.2d 296 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	26
<u>Clause v. Globe Metallurgical Inc.</u> , 160 A.D.3d 1463 (4th Dep’t 2018)	32
<u>Collins v. West 13th St. Owners Corp.</u> , 63 A.D.3d 621 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	41
<u>Consentino v. Long Island R.R.</u> , 201 A.D.2d 528 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	34
<u>Cox v. La Barge Blos.</u> , 154 A.D.2d 947 (4th Dep’t 1989).....	21
<u>Crossett v. Shofell.</u> 256 A.D.2d 881 (3d Dep’t 1998).....	26
<u>Dean v. City of Utica.</u> 75 A.D.3d 1130 (4th Dep’t 2010).....	28, 29
<u>DiPalma v. State of New York.</u> 90 A.D.3d 1659 (4th Dep’t 2011).....	36

<u>Goad v. Souther Elec. Intl.,</u> 263 A.D.2d 654 (3d Dep’t 1999).....	26
<u>Gordon v. Eastern Ry Supply,</u> 82 N.Y.2d 555 (1993).....	35
<u>Gordon v. Eastern Ry. Supply Inc.,</u> 181 A.D.2d 990 (4th Dep’t 1992).....	21
<u>Hutchins v. Finch, Pruyn & Co., Inc.,</u> 267 A.D.2d 809 (3d Dep’t 1999).....	20
<u>Izrailey v. Ficarra Furniture of Long Is.,</u> 70 N.Y.2d 813 (1987).....	35
<u>Joblon v. Solow,</u> 91 N.Y.2d 457 (1998).....	35
<u>Koch v. Consolidated Edison Co. of N.Y.,</u> 62 N.Y.2d 548 (1984), <u>rearg denied</u> , 63 N.Y.2d 771, <u>cert denied</u> , 469 U.S. 1210	40
<u>Kostyo v. Schmitt v. Behling, LLC,</u> 82 A.D.3d 1575 (4th Dep’t 2011).....	26
<u>Lewis-Moors v. Contel of New York,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 942 (1991).....	18, 19, 35
<u>Misserritti v. Mark IV Constr. Co.,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 487 (1995).....	34
<u>Moore v. Shulman,</u> 688 N.Y.S.2d 854 (4th Dep’t 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Myiow v. City of New York,</u> 143 A.D.3d 433 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	21
<u>Orcutt v. American Linen Supply Co.,</u> 212 A.D.2d 979 (1995).....	30
<u>Riccio v. NHT Owners, LLC,</u> 51 A.D.3d 897 (2d Dep’t 2008).....	24
<u>Rice v. West 37th Group, LLC,</u> 78 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2010).....	41

<u>Rivers v. Sauter,</u> 26 N.Y.2d 260 (1970).....	35
<u>Rocovich v. Consolidated Edison Co.,</u> 78 N.Y.2d 509 (1991).....	17
<u>Santass v. Consolidated Investing Co., Inc,</u> 10 N.Y.3d 333 (2008).....	41
<u>Smith v. Benderson.,</u> 225 A.D.2d 1073 (4th Dep’t 1996)	38
<u>Spears v. State of New York,</u> 266 A.D.2d 898 (4th Dep’t 1999).....	20
<u>Stringer v. Musacchia,</u> 46 A.D.3d 1274 (3d Dep’t 2007).....	42
<u>Strunk v. Buckley,</u> 251 A.D.2d 491 (2d Dep’t 1998).....	21, 22
<u>Thompson v. Marotta,</u> 256 A.D.2d 1124 (4th Dep’t 1998)	42
<u>Vasquez v. 21-23 S. William St.,</u> No. 104246/07, Lexis 1350 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. Jan 20, 2010).....	41
<u>Vernum v. Zilka,</u> 241 A.D.2d 885 (3d Dep’t 1997).....	42
<u>Wilinski v. 334 East 92nd Hous. Dev. Fund Corp.,</u> 18 N.Y.3d 1 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Zemun v. Falconer Elecs, Inc.,</u> 55 A.D.3d 1240 (4 th Dep’t 2008).....	40
<u>Zuckerman v. City of New York,</u> 49 N.Y.2d 557 (1980).....	30

Statutes & Other Authorities:

CPLR 3212(b).....30
CPLR 5515.....40
New York Labor Law § 240(1) *passim*
